

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

NO. 35296-6-II

07 JUN 18 PM 1:41

COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY sun  
DEPUTY

---

DIAMACO INC.,

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT  
OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES,

Respondent,

---

Appeal from Superior Court of Grays Harbor County

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Aaron K. Owada, WSBA #13869  
Attorney for Appellant

The Law Offices of Aaron K. Owada  
4405 7<sup>th</sup> Ave. SE, Suite 205  
Lacey, WA 98503  
(360) 459-0751

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	1
A. The Board erred in its evidentiary rulings by allowing a witness to speculate on the mental process of the Employer’s Superintendent and other workers.	
B. The Board erred by concluding that the Employer “willfully” violated the lead standards.	
II. ISSUES	1
A. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error No. 1	
Where the Board allowed a witness to speculate on the motivations of the Employer’s Superintendent and other workers in violation of ER 602, did the Board err in its evidentiary rulings?	
B. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error No. 2	
In addition to allowing speculative evidence, did the Board err by concluding that the Employer “willfully” violated lead standards when it had taken steps to be in compliance with the lead standards?	
III. STATEMENT OF CASE	
A. Procedural Background	1
B. Factual Background	2

IV.	ARGUMENT	
A.	Standard of Review	8
B.	The Board should not have allowed Mr. Howell's testimony because it was speculative.	9
C.	Because the Employer made some attempts to be in compliance with the lead standards, and did not have a deliberate intent or plain indifference, the Board erred in affirming the "willful" classification.	11
V.	CONCLUSION	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Atlantic Battery Co.</i> , 16 BNA OSHC 2131, 2139 (No. 90-1747, 1994)	18
<i>Gary Concrete Prods., Inc.</i> , 15 BNA OSHC 1051,1052, 1991-93 CCH OSHD	10
<i>Hern Iron Works</i> , 16 BNA OSHC 1206, 1214, 1993-95 CCH OSHD & 30,046, p. 41,256-57 (No. 89-433, 1993)	16
<i>F.X. Messina Construction Corp. v. OSHRC</i> , 505 F. 2d 701 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1974)	20
<i>Hester v. BIC Corp.</i> , 225 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2000)	13
<i>IGC Contracting Co.</i> , 13 OSHC 1318 (1987)	19
<i>Johnson Controls</i> , 16 BNA OSHC 1048, 1051, 1993-95 CCH OSHD & 30,018, p.41,142 (No. 90-2179, 1993) (citing <i>Brock v. Morello Bros. Constr.</i> , 809F.2d 161, 164 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1987))	17
<i>Kent Nowlin Construction Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 593 F.2d 368 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1979)	19
<i>National Steel &amp; Shipbuilding Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 607 F. 2d 311 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1979)	18
<i>Propellex Corp.</i> , 18 BNA OSHC 1677, 1684, 1999 CCH	

OSHD & 31,792, p. 46,591 (No. 96-0265,1999).	17
<i>Secretary of Labor v. Aquashop Waterproofing &amp; Painting Corp.</i> , 13 OSHC 2024 (1988)	19,20
<i>Secretary of Labor v. B&amp;B Plumbing, Inc.</i> NO. 99-0401	17,18
<i>Secretary of Labor v. Spaulding Lighting Inc.</i> , 13OSHC 1847 (1988)	20
<i>St. Joe Minerals Corp. v. OSHRC</i> , 647 F.2d 840 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981)	19
<i>United States of America v. Georgia Thomson</i> , Case No. 06-CR-20, US District Court, Eastern District of Wisconsin(June 19, 2006)	12
<i>Universal Auto Radiator Manufacturing Co. v. Marshall</i> 631 F. 2d 20 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1980)	19
<i>Valdak Corp.</i> , 17BNA OSHC 1135, 1136, 1993-95 CCH OSHD & 30,759, p. 42,740 (93-239, 1995), Aff'd, 73 F.3d 1466 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996)	16,17
<i>Visser v. Packer Engineering Association, Inc.</i> , 924 F.2d 655, 659-60 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Western Waterproofing Co., Inc v. Marshall</i> , 576 F.2d 139 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1978)	19

#### STATE CASES

<i>Adkins v. Aluminum Company</i> , 110 Wn.2d 128, 147 (1988)	10
<i>Martinez Melgoza &amp; Associates v. Department of Labor &amp; Industries</i> , 125 Wn.App. 1004	9
<i>R.L. Alia</i> , Docket No. 86 W024 (October 16, 1987)	18
<i>The Erection Company</i> , BIIA Docket No. 88 W142	18

#### STATE STATUTES

RCW 49.17.150 (1)	9
RCW 49.17.180 (6)	10
RCW 49.17.180 (1)	19
RCW 49.17.190	19

#### WASHINGTON ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

WAC 293-155-176	2
